addition, the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
does not purport to be representative of what our financial position would have
been had the spin-off and our separation from Ford taken place on the date
indicated.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our audited historical
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
information statement.

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   -----   ---------

  Sales .....   $ 19,366   $   (690)   (1)   $ 18,676

  Costs and expenses:
   Costs of sales .....   17,503   (146)   (2)
   4   (3)   17,361
   Selling, administrative and other expenses .....   674   8   (3)
   94   (4)   776
   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses .....   18,177   (40)   18,137

  Operating Income .....   1,189   (650)   539

  Interest income .....   79   (44)   (5)   35
  Interest expense .....   143   17   (6)   160
   --------   --------   --------
   Net interest expense .....   (64)   (61)   (125)

  Equity in net income of affiliated companies .....   47   --   47
   --------   --------   --------
  Income before income taxes .....   1,172   (711)   461
  Provision for income taxes .....   422   (267)   (7)   155
   --------   --------   --------
  Income before minority interests .....   750   (444)   306
  Minority interests in net income of subsidiaries .....   15   --   15
   --------   --------   --------
   Net income .....   $   735   $   (444)   $   291
   ========   ========   ========

  Basic and diluted earnings per share based on __________ shares
   outstanding .....   $   $
   ========   ========

 See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA
   As of December 31, 1999
   (in millions)

   Historical  Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
   ----------  -----------   -----   ---------

  ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  1,849   $ (1,182)   (8)
   (812)   (9)
   1,592   (10)
   (747)   (11)   $   700
  Accounts and notes receivable - Ford and affiliates   1,578   286   (8)   1,864
  Accounts receivable - other customers .....   613   89   (8)   702
   --------   --------   --------
   Total receivables .....   2,191   375   2,566
  Inventories .....   751   --   751
  Deferred income taxes .....   110   (30)   (15)   80
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets .....   295   (174)   (12)
   (19)   (14)   102
   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets .....   5,196   (997)   4,199
  Equity in net assets of affiliated companies .....   205   --   205
  Net property .....   5,789   --   5,789
  Deferred income taxes .....   362   (312)   (15)   50
  Other assets .....   897   (333)   (12)
   (69)   (14)   495
   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets .....   $ 12,449   $ (1,711)   $ 10,738
   ========   ========   ========
  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
  Trade payables - Ford and affiliates .....   $  1,414   $   (807)   (8)   $   607
  Trade payables - other suppliers .....   1,736   --   1,736
   --------   --------   --------
   Total trade payables .....   3,150   (807)   2,343
  Accrued liabilities .....   1,211   (87)   (14)   1,124
  Income taxes payable .....   153   --   153
  Debt payable within one year - Ford and affiliates   697   (697)   (9)   --
  Debt payable within one year - other .....   264   500   (10)   764
   --------   --------   --------
   Total debt payable within one year .....   961   (197)   764
   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities .....   5,475   (1,091)   4,384
  Long-term debt - Ford and affiliates .....   1,214   (115)   (9)
   (1,099)   (13)   --
  Long-term debt - other .....   144   1,092   (10)   1,236
   --------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt .....   1,358   (122)   1,236
  Other liabilities .....   3,964   (1,478)   (14)   2,486
  Deferred income taxes .....   153   163   (15)   316
   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities .....   10,950   (2,528)   8,422

  Equity
  Common stock and additional paid in capital .....   --   2,383   (16)   2,383
  Ford's net investment .....   1,566   (747)   (11)
   (507)   (12)
   1,099   (13)
   1,477   (14)
   (505)   (15)
   (2,383)   (16)   --
  Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   (67)   --   (67)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total equity .....   1,499   817   2,316
   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and equity .....   $ 12,449   $ (1,711)   $ 10,738
   ========   ========   ========

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   28

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following pro forma adjustments were made to reflect the terms related
to our separation and spin-off from Ford:

(1)  Reflects a one-time 5% price reduction, effective as of January 1, 2000, on
   products that Visteon was supplying to Ford on that date, based on a market